

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

MICHAEL F. DORMAN, individually as a participant in the
SCHWAB PLAN RETIREMENT SAVINGS AND INVESTMENT PLAN
and on behalf of a class of all those similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

THE CHARLES SCHWAB CORPORATION; CHARLES SCHWAB & CO.,
INC.; SCHWAB RETIREMENT PLAN SERVICES, INC.; CHARLES
SCHWAB BANK; CHARLES SCHWAB INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT,
INC.; WALTER W. BETTINGER III; CHARLES R. SCHWAB; JOSEPH R.
MARTINETTO; MARTHA TUMA; JAY ALLEN; DAVE CALLAHAN;
JOHN C. CLARK,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, OAKLAND IN CASE
NO. 4:17-CV-00285-CW CLAUDIA WILKEN, SENIOR DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

MYRON D. RUMELD
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000

JOHN E. ROBERTS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 526-9600

HOWARD SHAPIRO
STACEY C.S. CERRONE
TULIO D. CHIRINOS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
650 Poydras Street, Suite 1800
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
(504) 310-4088

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Schwab Retirement Savings and Investment Plan.....	5
B. Plaintiff’s Employment and Participation in the 401(k) and Compensation Plans	6
C. Procedural History.....	8
1. The Complaint.....	8
2. The Motion to Compel Arbitration and the Decisions under Review	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. THERE IS AN AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE THE ASSERTED CLAIMS.	19
A. The Plan Document’s Arbitration Provision Encompasses the Claims in the Complaint.....	20
1. The Plan Agreed to Arbitrate the Asserted Claims.	22
2. The Plan’s Arbitration Provision Binds Dorman in Any Event.	25
B. The Claims Asserted in the Complaint Are Arbitrable under the Compensation Plan’s Arbitration Agreement.	27

II.	THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS ARE ENFORCEABLE.	33
A.	Agreements to Arbitrate ERISA Claims are Generally Enforceable.....	34
B.	<i>Bowles</i> Does Not Render the Arbitration Agreements Unenforceable.	36
C.	The Arbitration Agreements Do Not Violate the National Labor Relations Act.	39
III.	ARBITRATION MUST BE LIMITED TO INDIVIDUAL LOSSES IN THE PARTICIPANT’S OWN ACCOUNT.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	35
<i>A.G. Edwards & Son, Inc. v. Smith</i> , No. 88-cv-1445, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16532 (D. Ariz. Dec. 19, 1989)	29
<i>AlixPartners, LLP v. Brewington</i> , 836 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	passim
<i>Amaro v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1984)	34, 35
<i>Arnulfo P. Sulit, Inc. v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 475 (8th Cir. 1988)	25, 34
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	19
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	19
<i>Bird v. Shearson Lehman / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Bowles v. Reade</i> , 198 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1999)	15, 36, 37, 38
<i>Chappel v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 232 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2000)	26, 27
<i>Chiron Corp. v. Ortho Diagnostic Sys. Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006)	35, 38

<i>Cnty. Bank of Ariz. v. G.V.M. Trust</i> , 366 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	34
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. City of Richmond</i> , 763 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Cooper v. Ruane Cunniff Golfarb, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-1900, 2017 WL 3524682 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2017)	28
<i>Cox v. Ocean View Hotel Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008)	12, 17
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	18, 19
<i>DW Indus., Inc. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 171 F. App'x 92 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	passim
<i>Fiester v. Turner</i> , 783 F.2d 1474 (9th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	24, 33
<i>Hoffman v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 546 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> , 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	41, 42
<i>Lifescan, Inc. v. Premier Diabetic Servs., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Local 159, 342, 343 & 444 v. Nor-Cal Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	35

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	35, 38
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)	4, 10, 11, 39
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	19
<i>Munro v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 896 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Pratt v. Petroleum Prod. Mgmt. Inc. Emp. Sav. Plan & Trust</i> , 920 F.2d 651 (10th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Shappell v. Sun Life Assurance Co.</i> , No. 10-cv-03020, 2011 WL 2070405 (E.D. Cal. May 23, 2011).....	29
<i>Simon v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Simula Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999)	19, 29
<i>Smith v. AEGON Cos. Pension Plan</i> , 769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	19
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	16, 40
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United Computer Sys., Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 298 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	33

<i>Williams v. Imhoff</i> , 203 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2000)	14, 20, 28, 34
<i>Wynn Resorts, Ltd. v. Atl.-Pac. Cap., Inc.</i> , 497 F. App'x 740 (9th Cir. 2012)	19

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2	33
9 U.S.C. § 4	17
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
ERISA § 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	3
ERISA § 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)	41
ERISA § 4(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1003(a)	27
ERISA § 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	9
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	30
ERISA § 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	passim
ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	passim
ERISA § 502(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1)	3

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	3
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)	11
Fed. R. App. P. 26(a)(1)(C)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	37
